Wisconsin law.
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AN ACT torepeal 236.12 (4), 236.12 (5), 236.20 (1) (b), 443.01 (4), 443.06 (2) (a), 443.06 (2) (b), 443.06 (2) (),

The

443.06 (2) (e), 443.06 (2) (em), 443.06 (3), 443.14 (8) (intro.), 443.14 (8) (b), 443.14 (8) 4dBad(8) (d);to
renumber and amend 60.84 (1), 236.1 (2), 236.1248), 236.15 (1) (intro.), 236.15 (1) (a), 236.21 (1) (b), 236.32
(except236.32(title)) and 443.14 (8) (a)o consolidate, renumber and amend 236.12 (2) (intro.) and (a) and 236.12

(3) and (6)jto amend 15.405 (2) (intro.), (a) and (b), 20.165 (2) (j), 26.09 (3) (b) 1.,13@&} 30.13 (3) (a), 59.20

(2) (c), 59.43 (8), 59.45 (1) (a) 2., 59.45 (1) (b), 59.45 (3), 59.46, 59.72 (3m) (a) 4m., 59.73 (2), 59.74 (2) (b) 1., 59.74
(2) (c), 59.74 (2) (9), 59.74 (2) (h), 59.74 (2) (j), 59.75, 60.84 (2), 60.84 (3) (a), 60.84 (3) (c) (intro.) and 1., 60.84
(4),66.0309 (1), 70.27 (2), 70.27 (5), 70.27 (6), 70.27 (7) (intro.), 70.27 (7) (d), 84.095 (5), 157.07 (1), 157.07 (2),
157.07(3), 236.02 (2m), 236.03 (2), 236.12 (2) (b), 236.13 (2) (a), 236.13 (2m), 236.15 (1) (b), 236.15 (1) (d), 236.15
(2), 236.16 (3) (title), 236.16 (3) (a), 236.16 (3) (b), 236.16 (4), 236.20 (1) (a), 236(8Y, 236.20 (2) (k), 236.20

(3) (b), 236.20 (4) (b), 236.20 (5) (c), 236.21 (1) (intro.), 236.21&)1)236.21 (1) (d), 236.25 (2) (a), 236.25 (2)

(c), 236.25 (2) (d), 236.34 (1) (a), 236.34 (1) @86.34 (1) (c), 236.34 (1) (d) (intro.), 236.34 (1) (d) 1., 236.34 (1)

(d) 2.,236.34 (1) (d) 4., 236.34 (1) (BR6.34 (2) (b) 1., 293.37 (2) (a), 295.48 (1) (intro.), 440.03 (13) (b) 34., 440.08
(2) (a) 39., chapter 443 (title), 443.01 (3), 443.01 (3r) (c), 443.02 (4), 443.06 (title), 443.06 (1) (title), 443.06 (1) (a),
443.06(1) (b), 443.06 (2) (intro.), 443.06 (2) (am), 443.06 (2) (bm), 443.06 (2) (cm), 443.06 (2) (d), 443.10 (title),
443.10(2) (b), 443.10 (5), 443.12 (title), 443.12 (1), 443.12 (2), 443.12 (3), 443.12 (4), 448,144Q.18 (2)b),
470.025(7), 703.02 (6m), 70311(2) (intro.), 703.1 (2) (b), 703.1 (4), 703.15 (1) (b), 703.13 (6) (e), 703.13 (7)

(c), 703.13 (8) (c), 707.215 (2) (intro.), 707.215 (3), 707.215 (5) (intro.), 709.02 (1), 709.07 and 893 &ke
59.001(3r), 60.84 (19), 60.84 (3) (c) 3., 157.061 (13m), 236.02 (9b), 236.025123%(b), 236.12 (2) (ac), 236.20

(6), 236.32 (2m), 236.34 (4), 443.01 (1m), 443.01 (3b), 443.01 (6s), 443.01 (7m), 443.134, 443.14 (8m), 443.14 (16),
443.14(17), 443.14 (18), 703.02 (13r) and 710.09 of the statutespaifigect 2009 Wisconsin Act 376sectionl3

(2); relating to: professionaland surveyors; the practice of professional land surveying; surveying land abutting
navigablewaters; various changes regarding platting, surveying, and certified surveyamagsanting rule—mak

ing authority

people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 15.405(2) EXAMINING BOARD OF ARCHITECTS,LAND-

senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: SCAPEARCHITECTS, PROFESSIONALENGINEERS, DESIGNERS,
AND PROFESSIONALLAND SURVEYORS. (intro.) There is
createdan examining board of architects, landscape

SecTioN 1. 15.405 (2) (intro.), (a) and (b) of the stat  architectsprofessional engineers, designensd_profes

utesare amended to read: sionalland surveyors in the department of safety ane pro

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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fessionalservices. Anyrofessional member appointed
to the examining board shall be registered or licetsed
practice architecture, landscape architecture, profes
sionalengineering, the design of engineering systems,
professionalandsurveying under ch. 443. The examin
ing board shallconsist of the following members
appointedfor 4-year terms: 3 architects, 3 landscape
architects 3 professional engineers, 3 designers, 3 pro
fessionaland surveyorsand 10 public members.

(a) In operation, the examining board shall be divided
into an architect section, a landscapehitect section, an
engineersection, a designer secticand aprofessional
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approval6 copies of the map and 6 copies of the-ordi
nanceestablishing the bulkhead line. Timap shall use

a scale of not less than 100 feet to an inch or any other
scalerequiredby the department. The map and a metes
andbounds description of the bulkhead Istell be pre
paredby a_professiondbnd surveyor-registered-in-this
statelicensed under ch. 443’he department may require
the installation of permanent reference markers to the
bulkhead line. Uporapproval by the department, the
municipality shall deliver the map, descriptiamdordi-
nanceto the ofice of the register of deedad the county

in which the bulkhead line lies, to be recorded by the reg

land surveyor section. Each section shall consist of the isterof deeds.

3 members of the named profession appointed to the

examiningboard and 2 public membeappointed to the
section. The examining board shall elect its owfiagfrs,
andshall meet at least twice annually

(b) All matters pertaining to passing upon the qualifi
cations of applicants for and the grantingedrocatiorof
registrationor licensure and all other matters of interest

SecTioN 5. 30.13(3) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

30.13(3) (&) Any municipality authorized by s. 30.1
to establish a bulkhead line may atsiablish a pierhead
line in the same mannaes it is authorized to establish a
bulkheadline, except that a metes and bounds legal
descriptionis not required nor is the magquired to be

to either the architect, landscape architect, engineer preparedby a registeredorofessionalland surveyor

designerpr professionaland surveyor section shall be
actedupon solely by the interested section.
SecTioN 2. 20.165 (2) (j) of the statutes, aseated
by 2013 Wisconsin Act 20is amended to read:
20.165(2) (j) Safety and building operations. The
amountdn the schedule for thaurposes of chs. 101 and
145and ss. 167.35, 236.12 (2) (ap) 236.13 (1) (dand
(2m), and 236.335, for the purpose of transferring the
amountdn the schedule under pgkg) to the appropri
ation account under pactkg), and for the purpose of
transferringtheamounts in the schedule under. glam)
to the appropriation account under.gam). All moneys

receivedunder ch. 145, ss. 101.178, 101.19, 101.63 (9),

101.654 (3), 101.73 (12), 101.824), 101.955 (2),
101.973(7),167.35 (2) (f), and 236.12 (7) and all moneys
transferreduinder2005 Wsconsin Act 45section76 (6)
shallbe credited to this appropriation account

SecTioN 3. 26.09 (3) (b) 1. of the statutes is amended
to read:

26.09(3) (b) 1. A court shall award damages that
equalthe stumpage value of the raw forest products har
vestedf the person harvestirthe raw forest products or

the person giving consent for the harvesting reasonably

licensedunder ch. 44and except that if theunicipality
hascreated a board of harbor commissioners the munici
pality must obtain the approval of the board concerning
the establishment of the pierhead life addition to
obtainingthe approval of the department.

SecTioN 6. 59.001 (3r) of the statutes is created to
read:

59.001(3r) “Professional landurveyor” means a
professionaland surveyor licensed under ch. 443.

SecTioN 7. 59.20(2) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

59.20(2) (¢) In counties that elect a surveytbesur
veyorshall be aregistergatofessionaland surveyorIn
lieu of electing a surveyor in any county having a popula
tion of less than 500,000, the board miayresolution,
designatehat the duties under £9.45 (1) and 59.74 (2)
be performed by any-registergatofessionaland sur
veyoremployedby the county Any surveyor employed
by a county havin@ population of 500,000 or more shall
bea professional land surveyor

SecTioN 8. 59.43 (8) of the statutes is amended to
read:

59.43(8) REQUIRED SIGNATURE AND SEAL ON SURVEY

reliedupon a recorded survey that was done by a perSorbOCUMENT FOR FILING OR RECORDING. It is unlawful for

who isregisteredicensed under ch. 44% a professional

land surveyor-or-who-is-issued-a-permit-to-practanel
surveyingunder-s.-443.06ven if the recorded survey is

determinedafter the harvesting, to be in error

SecTioN 4. 30.11 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

30.11(3) How EsTABLISHED. Whenever any munici
pality proposes to establish a bulkhead tiné¢o reestab
lish an existing bulkhead line, the municipality shall indi

theregister of deeds of any countyay proper public
authorityto file or record a map, plat, survey other
documentwithin the definition of thepractice of profes
sionalland surveying under s. 443.01 (6shich does
not have impressed thereon, anfilxefd thereto, th@er
sonal signature and seal of-aregistgnealessionaland
surveyorunder whose responsible charthe map, plat,
survey,or other document was prepared. This subsection
doesnot apply to any deed, contraet,other recordable

cateboth the existing shore and the proposed bulkheaddocument prepared by an attorneyto-a-transportation

line upon a map and shall file with the department for its

projectplat-that conforms to-s.-84.095-and-that is-prepared
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by-a-state-agencgn orderincluding any map or other
documentfiled with the orderthat is recordedinder
subch.l or VI of ch. 77

SecTioN 9. 59.45 (1) (a) 2. of the statutes is amended
to read:

59.45(1) (a) 2. Make, personally or by a depusy
record,in books or ordrawings and plats that are kept for
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59.73(2) SuBDIVIDING SECTIONS. Whenever a county
surveyor or professional land survey®required to sub
divide a section osmaller subdivision of land estab
lishedby the UnitedStates surveythe_countysurveyor
or professional land surveyshall proceed according to
the statutes of the United States and the rules and regula
tionsmade by the secretary of the interior in conformity

thatpurpose, of all corners that are set and the mariiner to the federal statutes. While so engaged a professional
fixing the corners-and-of-all bearings-and-the distances ofland surveyor and the professional lssutveyors assis

all-coursesrunof each survey made personglly depu
tiesor by other profession#nd surveyors and arrange
or index the record so it is an-easyteeasy—to—useef-
erenceandfile and preserve in thefafe the original field
notesand calculation thereof. tiin 60 days aftecom
pletingany surveythe county surveyor shall make a true
andcorrect copy of the foregoing recond record books

tantsshall notbe liable as a trespasser and shall be liable
only for any actual damage done to land or property
SecTioN 15. 59.74 (2) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:
59.74(2) (b) 1. Whenever it becomes necessary to
destroyremove,or cover up in such a way that will make
it inaccessible for use, any landmark, monumesuef

or on reproducible papers to be furnished by the countyvey, or cornemost within the meaning of this subsection,

andkeptin files in the diice of the county surveyor to be
providedby the county In a county with a populatiosf
500,0000r more where there is no county surveyor
copy of the record shall also be filed in thdicé of the
regionalplanning commissiowhich acts in the capacity
of county surveyor for the county

SecTioN 10. 59.45 (1) (b) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

59.45(1) (b) Surveys for individuals or corporations
may beperformed by any professioriahd surveyor who
is employed by the parties requiring the services, provid
ing that within 60 daysfter completing any survey the
professionaland surveyor files a true and correct copy of
thesurvey in the dice of the county surveyorin coun
tieswith a population of 500,000 or more the copy shall
befiled in the ofice of the register of deeds and in the
office of the regional planning commission which acts in
the capacity of county surveyor for the county

SecTionN 11. 59.45 (3) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:

59.45(3) SURVEYOR;FEES. In addition to the regular
feesof professionaland surveyors that are received from
the parties employing the county surveytite county
surveyormay receive a salary from the county

SecTioN 12. 59.46 of the statutes is amended to read:

59.46 Penalty for nonfeasance.Any county sw
veyor,any city village, or town engineeior any profes
sionalland surveyor who fails or refusesgerformany
duty required of that person by law shfatfeit not less
than $25 nor more than $50 for each such failure or
refusal.

SectionN 13. 59.72 (3m) (aym. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

59.72(3m) (a) 4m. The county surveyor or-a-regis
tered professionalland surveyor employed within the
county.

SecTioN 14. 59.73 (2) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:

the person including employees of governmental agen
cieswho intend to commit such act shall serve written
noticeat least 30 days prior to the act uploa county sur
veyorof thecounty within which the landmark is located.
Noticeshall also be served upon the municipadigngi
neerif the landmark is located within the corporate limits
of a municipality Thenotice shall include a description
of the landmarkmonument of survewr corner post and
thereason for removing or covering it. In this paragraph,
removalof a landmark includes the removal of railroad
track by the owner of the track. In a county having & pop
ulation of less than 500,000 whetteere is no county sur
veyor, notice shall be served upon the clehk.a county
with a population of 500,000 or more where there is no
countysurveyor notice shall be served upon the execu
tive director of the regional planning commissiehich
actsin the capacity of county surveyor for the county
Notwithstandingpar (c), upon receipt of the notice the
clerk shall appoint a-registergarofessionalland suf
veyorto perform the duties of @ounty surveyor under
subd.2.

SecTioN 16. 59.74 (2) (c) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

59.74(2) (c) In those counties where there are no
countysurveyors a petition can be made to the board by
anyresident of this state requesting the board to appoint
a professiondilnd surveyor to act in the capacity of the
countysurveyor The board, upon receipt of this petition,
shall appoint a_professiondnd surveyor to act in the
capacityof the county surveyoin counties with a popu
lation of 500,000 or more, the board magypoint a gov
ernmentalagency to act ithe capacity of county sur
Veyor.

SecTioN 17. 59.74 (2) (g) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

59.74(2) (g) Every_professiondhnd surveyor and
everyofficer of the department of natural resources and
the district attorney shall enforce this subsection.
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SecTioN 18. 59.74 (2) (h) of thestatutes is amended SecTioN 23. 60.84 (2) of the statutes is amended to
to read: read:
59.74(2) (h) Any registeregrofessionaland sur 60.84(2) Bonbp. Before the towrboard executes a

veyor employed by the department of transportation or contractunder sub-—(1j1r), the_county surveyor or pro
by a county highway department, mayncident to fessionalland surveyor shall execute and file with the
employments such, assume and perform the duties andtown board a surety bond or other financial security
actin the capacity of the county surveyor under this sub approvedoy the town board.

sectionwith respect to preservation and perpetuation of SecTIoN 24. 60.84 (3) (a) of thetatutes is amended
landmarkswitnessmonumentsand corner posts upon to read:

andalong state trunigounty trunkand town highways. 60.84(3) (a) Monuments shall be set on section and
Upon completing a survegnd perpetuating landmarks quarter—section corners established by the United States
andwitness monuments under p@y) 2., a professional  survey. If there is a clerical error or omission in the gov
land surveyor employed by the state shall file the field ernmentfield notes or if the bearing trees, moundis,
notesand records in the districtfafe or main ofice of other location identifier specified in the notes is
the department of transportation, and a professitamal destroyedr lost, and if there is nather reliable evidence
surveyoremployed by a county shall file the field notes by which a section or quarter—section corner can be iden
andrecords in the dite of the county highway commis tified, the_county surveyor or professional lssdveyor
sioner,open to inspection by the public, and in either case shallreestablish the corner under the rules adopted by the
a true and correct copy thfefield notes and records shall federalgovernment in the surveyf public lands. The
be filed with the county surveyom a county with a pep countysurveyor or professional larsdirveyor shall set
ulationof 500,000 or more where there is no county sur forth his or her actions under this paragraph in-the-certifi
veyor,a copy of the field notes and records shall also be cateU.S. public land survey monument recardler sub.
filed in the ofice of the regional planningpmmission (4).

which acts in the capacity of county surveyor for the SecTioN 25. 60.84 (3) (c) (intro.) and 1. of thetat

county. utes are amended to read:
SecTioN 19. 59.74 (2) (j)of the statutes is amended 60.84(3) (c) (intro.) D establish, relocater perpet
toread: uatea cornerthe_county surveyor or professional land

59.74(2) (j) The county surveyor may employ other surveyorshall setin the proper place a monument, as
professionaland surveyors to assist in this work and may determinedby the town board, consisting of any of the
acceptreference checks for these corners from_any pro following:
fessionaland surveyar 1. A stone or other equally durable material, not less

SecTioN 20. 59.75 of the statutes is amended to read: than 3 feet long and 6 inches square, with perpendicular

59.75 Certificates and records as evidence.The dressedides and a square, flat top. pxescribed by the
certificateand alsahe oficial record of the county sur ~ town board, the top shall be engraved with either of the
veyorwhen produced by the legal custodian thereof, or following:

any of the countysurveyors deputies, when duly signed a. A crossformed by lines connecting the corners of
by the county surveyor in his or hefiofal capacity shall thetop;-of
be admitted as evidence in aogurt within the state, but b. If the monument is set at a sectamrner the nurm

thesame may be explained or rebutbgcbther evidence.  ber of the section orif set at a quarter—section corner
If any county surveyor or any of histoer deputies are  “1/4S”;-or,

interestedn any tract of land a survey of which becomes SecTioN 26. 60.84 (3) (c) 3. of thetatutes is created
necessarysuch survey make executed by any profes toread:

sionalland surveyor appointed by the board. 60.84 (3) (c) 3. An equivalent monument agreed
SecTioN 21. 60.84 (1) of the statutes is renumbered uponby all parties of the contract.
60.84(1r) and amended to read: SecTIoN 27. 60.84 (4) of the statutes is amended to

60.84(1r) SURVEY, CONTRACTFOR. The town board  read:
may contract with the county surveyor or any-registered 60.84(4) -CerTRIcATE U.S PUBLICLAND SURVEYMON-
professionaland surveyor to survey all or some of the UMENTRECORD The county surveyor or professional land
sectiongn the town and to erect monuments uritiés surveyorshall prepare a-certificate.S. public land sur

sectionas directed by the board. vey monumentecordsetting forth a complete and aecu
SecTiON 22. 60.84(19) of the statutes is created to raterecord of any-survesnonument erected on section
read: andquarter section cornewsder this section, including

60.84(1g) DerinimioN. In this section, “professional  theexactbearings and distances of each monument from
land surveyor” means @rofessional land surveyor eachother monument nearest it on any line in the town.
licensedunder ch. 443. ThecertificateU.S. public land survey monument record
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and a map of any additional monuments shall be
recordedn the ofice of the register of deeds or filed in
the office of the county surveyaf the county in which
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recordof lands in the plat shall be notified by certified let
ter mailed to their last—-known address, in order that they
shallhave opportunity to examirlbe map, view the tem

thesurveyed land is located and of the adjoining county porarymonuments, and make known any disagreement

if a monument is located on the county line

SecTioN 28. 66.0309 (1) of the statutes is amended
to read:

66.030911) MATTERSREFERREDTO REGIONAL PLAN-
NING commissioN. The oficer or public body of docal
governmentalnit within the region having finaluthor
ity may refer to the regional planniegmmission, for its
consideratiorand report, the locatioar acquisition of
land for any of the items or facilities-whicthat are
includedin the adopted regional master planithivi 20

with the boundaries as shown by the temporaonu
ments. It is the duty of the professional lasdrveyor
makingthe plat to reconcile any discrepancies that may
berevealedso that the plat as certified to the governing
bodyis in conformity with theecords of the register of
deedsas nearlyas is practicable. When boundary lines
betweenadjacent parcels, as evidenced ongtaund,
aremutually agreed tm writing by the owners of record,
suchlines shall be the true boundaries for all purposes
thereaftergven though they may vary from the metes and

daysafter the matter is referred to the regional planning boundsdescriptions previouslgf record. Such written
commissioror a longer period as may be stipulated by the agreementshall be recorded in thefigle of the register

referring officer or public body the commission shall
reportits recommendations to the referrindiacdr or
public body The report and recommendations of the
commissiorshall be advisory onlyA state agency may
authorizethe regional planningommission with the
consentof the commission to act fahe agency in
approving, examining, or reviewing plats, under s.
236.12(2) {a) (ap) A regional planningcommission
authorizedby a localunit on November 1, 198@ act
for the localunit in approving plats may continue to so act
until the commission withdraws its consent or libeal
unitits approval. A local unit may authorize a regional
planningcommission, with the consent of the commis
sion,to conduct an advisory review of plats.

SecTioN 29. 70.27 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

70.27 (2) CERTIFICATION, APPROVAL, RECORDING.
Suchplat,when completed and certified as provided by
this section, and when approved by the goverhiody
shallbe acknowledged ke clerk thereof and recorded
in the ofice of the register of deeds. Niat may be
recordedn the ofice of the register of deeds unless it is

producedon media that is acceptable to the register of

deeds.

SectioN 30. 70.27 (5) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:

70.27(5) SURVEYS, RECONCILIATIONS. Thesurveyor
making the plat shalbe a professional land surveyor
licensedunder ch. 443 and shallrvey and lay out the
boundarie®f each parcel, street, allégne, roadwayor
dedicationto public or private use, according to the

recordsof the register of deeds, and whatever evidence

of deeds. On every assess@iat, as certified to thgov
erning body shall appear the volume, pagad docu
mentnumber of the metes and bounds description of each
parcel,as recorded in thefafe of the register of deeds,
which shall be identified with the numbby which such
parcelis designated on the plat, except that lots which
have been conveyed or otherwise acquired but upon
which no deed igecorded in the fite of register of
deedsmaybe shown on an assessagplat and when so
shownshall contain a full metes and bounds description.

SecTion 31. 70.27 (6) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:

70.27(6) MONUMENTS,PLAT REQUIREMENTS. Thepro-
visionsof s. 236.15 as to monuments, and the provisions
of s. 236.20 as to form and procedure, insofar asatey
applicableto the purposes of assessqists, shall apply
Any stake or monument found and accepted as correct by
a professionalandsurveyor laying out an assessaplat
shallbe indicated as “stake found” or “monument found”
when mappingheplat and such stake or monument shall
notbe removear replaced even though it is inconsistent
with the standards of s. 236.15.

Section 32. 70.27 (7) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

70.27(7) CerTIFICATE. (intro.) When completed, the
assessor’platshall be filed with the clerk of the govern
ing body that ordered the plat. On its title page shall
appeathe sworn certificate of therofessional landur
veyorwho made the plat, which shall state and contain:

SecTioN 33. 70.27 (7) (d) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

70.27(7) (d) A statement that the professional land

thatmay be available to show the intent of the buyer and surveyorhas fully complied with the provisions of this

seller,in the chronological order of their conveyance or
dedication,and set temporary monumersshow the
resultsof such survey which shable made permanent
uponrecordingof the plat as provided for in this section.

sectionin filing the same.

SecTioN 34. 84.095 (5) of the statutes is amentted
read:

84.095(5) -SURVEYOR'S PROFESSIONALLAND SURVEY-

Themap shall be at a scale of not more than 100 feet pefor's CERTIFICATE. A platprepared for filing or recording
inch, unless waived in writing by the department of underthis sectiorshall include a certificate of a profes
administrationunder s236.20 (2) (L). The owners of sionalland surveyorregisterditensedunder s. 443.06
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that the platis a correct representation of the project
describedand that the identification and location of each
parcelcan be determined frothe plat. This subsection
doesnot apply to plats prepared by the department.

SecTioN 35. 157.061 (13m) of the statutes is created
to read:

157.061(13m) “Professional land surveyor” means
a professional land surveyor licensed under ch. 443.

SecTioN 36. 157.07 (1) of the statutes is amentted
read:

157.07(1) A cemetery authority shall causebe sur
veyedandplatted by a professionknd surveyor-regis
teredin-this statehose portions of the lands that &em
time to time required for burial, into cemetery lots,
drives,and walks, andecord a plat or map of the land in
the office of the register ofleeds. The plat or map may

not be recorded unless laid out and platted to the satisfac

tion of the county board of the counand the towrboard
of the town in which the land is situated, ibthe land is
situated within a 1st class gityren only by the common
council of that city

SectioN 37. 157.07 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:

157.07(2) The-platormajncation of the landshall
shemheexaet—lgeanenenhe%et—bemg—subdhndedwnh

Stat%spubl@andéuwe%b%beanng&andrd&a@s
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throughthe register of deeds on teraetermined by the
countyboard. The professional lasdrveyor shalleave

a binding magin of 1.5-inches-on-the left side—of-the
30=inchlength-and-a-one=inch-ngan one inchon all
othersides.

SecTioN 39. 236.02 (2m) of the statutesasended
toread:

236.02 (2m) “Correction instrument” meanan
instrumentdrafted by a-licensegrofessionaland sur
veyorthat complies wittihe requirements of s. 236.295
andthat, upon recording, corrects a subdivision plat or a
certified survey map.

SecTioN 40. 236.02 (9b) of the statutéscreated to
read:

236.02(9b) “Professional land surveyor” meaas
professionaland surveyor licensed under ch. 443.

SecTioN 41. 236.025 of the statutes is created to read:

236.0250rdinary high water marks. (1) For pur
posesof ss. 236.15 (1) (ag) and (d) and 236.20 (2) (), a
professionaland surveyor may do any of tfalowing:

(a) Incorporate into a map, plat, or survey an ordinary
high water mark that has been determined bydtpart
mentof natural resources or otherwise determined pur
suantto law

(b) Approximate the ordinary higivater mark and
incorporatethat mark into a map, plat, or survey

(2) For purposes of sub. (1) (b), the location of the

indicatedon the plat or map by bearing and distance from approximateordinary high watemark shall be the point

a boundary line of a government lot, quarserction,
recordedprivate claim, or federal reservation in which
the subdivision is located. The monumentatiorthest

onthe banlkof a navigable stream or on the shore of a lake
up to which the presence and action of surface water is so
continuousas to leave a distinctivenark by erosion,

endsof the boundary line shall be described and the bear destructionof terrestrial vegetation, or other easily-rec

ing and distance between them shownd_the plat or
mapshall show a small scale drawing of the sectibn
governmensubdivision of the section in which the cem
etery plat is situatedwith the cemetery plat indicated.
Theplat or map shall include the certificate of the profes

sionallandsurveyor containing the name of the cemetery

authority,the date of the survethe professional larglir
veyor’'sstamp or seal and signatuaged the professional
land surveyots statement that the survey is tamglcor
rectto the_professional lanslirveyots best knowledge
andbelief.

SecTioN 38. 157.07 (3) of the statutes is amentted
read:

ognizedcharacteristics. If the approximate location of
the ordinary high water mark is dii€ult to determine, a
professionaland surveyor may consider other points on
thebank or shore for purposes of approximating the-loca
tion of the ordinary high water mark.

(3) For purposes of this section, a map, plat, or survey
that shows an approximate ordinary high water mark
shallstate on its face that the mark is shown for reference
only.

SecTION 42. 236.03 (2) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

236.03(2) This chapter does not apply to cemetery
plats madeunder s. 157.07 and assessors’ plats made

157.07(3) The plat or map shall be made on a durable unders. 70.27, but such assessors’ plats shall, exeept
white media that is 22 inches wide by 30 inches long, or countieshaving a population of 500,000 or mazemply

on any other media that Bcceptable to the register of

with ss. 236.15 (1){gpc)to (g) and 236.20 (1) and (2)

deedswith a permanent nonfading black image. Seals or (a) to (e), unless waived under s. 236.20 (2) (L).

signatureghat are reproduced on images that comply

with this subsection have the force anféef of original
sealsand signatures. When more than eheet is used
for any one plat or maghey shall be numbered consecu

SecTioN 43. 236.11 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
236.11(2) (a) and amended to read:

236.11(2) (a) The_subdivideor subdividers agent
shall submit to thebody or bodies having authority to

tively and each sheet shall contain a notation showing theapproveplats an electronic copy of the final plat or a copy

whole number of sheets in the plat, andrékation to the
othersheets. Theheets may be provided by the county

of the finalplat that is capable of legible reproduction.
The approving authority or authoritieshall approve or
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rejectthe final plat within 60 days of its submission,
unlessthe time is extended by agreement withgthledi
vider or subdividets agent When the approving author
ity is a municipality and determines to approvepfa,

it shall give at least 10 days’ prior written notice of its
intentionto the clerk of anynunicipality whose bound
ariesare within 1,000 feet of any portion of sugio-
posedplat but failure to give such notice shall not invali
dateany such plat. If glat is rejected, the reasons
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sionis not served by a public sewer and provision for that
servicehas not been made, the department shall transmit
2 a copy orcopies of the plab thedepartment of safety
and professional services so that-tiihé agency may
determinewhether it has any objection to the plat on the
basisof its rules as provided in s. 236.13. In lieu of this
procedurethe agenciemay designate local fdials to
actas their agents in examining the plats for compliance
with the statutes or their rules by filing a written delega

thereforshall be stated in the minutes of the meeting and tion of authority with the approving body

acopy thereof or a written statement of the reasons shall

be supplied tahe subdivider or subdivideragent If the
approvingauthority fails to act within 60 days and the

SeEcTION 46. 236.12 (2) (ac) of the statutescigated
to read:
236.12(2) (ac) The subdivider or subdivideragent

time has not been extended by agreement and if no-unsatshallsubmit an electronic copy of the preliminary or final

isfied objections have been filed within that period, the

plat, or a copy of the preliminary or final plat that is capa

plat shall be deemed approved, and, upon demand; a cerble of clearly legible reproductiortp the department,

tificate to that efect shall be made on the fagkthe plat
by the clerk of the authority-whidmathas failed to act.

SecTioN 44. 236.11 (2) (b) of the statutes is created
to read:

236.11(2) (b) The approval of the approving author
ity or authorities may be based tre copy submitted
underpar (a) but the approval must be inscribed on the
recordable plat document.  Before inscribing its
approvalthe approving authority shatquire the subéi
vider or subdividers agent to certify the respedts
which the recordable plat documediffers from the
copy, if any. An approving authority must approve all
modifications in the final plat before it gives final
approval to the plat. No approving authority may
inscribeits final approval on a plat before théxhg of
the certificate by the department under s. 236.12 (3).

SecTiON 45. 236.12 (2) (intro.) and (a) of the statutes
are consolidated,
amendedo read:

236.12(2) (ap) Wthin 2 days after a preliminagr

final plat |s submlttedier—appreval—leg@%eples

ity under par(ac), the department shathnsmit an elec
tronic copy of the plat, oif the department prefers, 2 feg
ible hard copies of the plat, to each stagency

which shall examine the plat for compliance with ss.
236.15,236.16, 236.20, and 236.21 (1) and (2).

SeEcTION 47.236.12 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

236.12(2) (b) -Fourcopied\ithin 2 days after a pre
liminary or final plat is submitted under pdac),the
departmenshall transmit an electronic copy of the plat,
or, if the departmenprefers, 4 legible hard copies of the
plat, to the county planning agencyf the agency
employson a full-timebasis a professional engingar
planner, or other person chged with the duty of
administeringplanning legislation and adoptspalicy
requiringsubmissiorso that thdbody may determine if
it has any objection to the plat on the basis aérlict
with park, parkwayexpresswaymajor highwaysair-
ports,drainage channels, schools, or other plamudsic
developmentslf no county planning agency exists, then

renumbered 236.12 (2) (ap) and 2 copies to the county park commission except that in a

countywith a county executive or county administrator
2 copies to the county park managéthe subdivision
abutsa county park or parkway so that thedy may
determinef it has any objection to the plat on the basis
of aconflict with the park or parkway development.

SecTioN 48. 236.12 (3) and (6) of the statutes are
consolidatedrenumbered236.12 (3) and amended to
read:

236.12(3) Within 20 days-ofafterthe date of receiv
ing the copies of the plat any agency having authority to
objectunder sub. (2) shall notify the subdividersabdi

vider's agentand all-approving-or-objectirguthorities

authorizedo object to the plat{a)wio-copiesforeach
of the state agenciaequired-to-review the plat to-the

departmenﬂvhwhsha#exawn%th&plaﬁepeempl@nce

underthls Daraqranh If the subdlwsmn abuts or adjoins
a state trunk highwagr connecting highwayhe depart
mentshall transmit-2Za copy orcopies _of the platio the
departmentof transportation so that thegencymay
determinewhether it has any objection to the plat on the
basisof its rules as provided in s. 236.118the subdivi

other agencies having the authority tbject of any
objectionbased upon failure of the plat comply with

the statutes or rules-whighatits examination undesub.

(2) is authorized to coveor, if there is no objection, it
shallso certify on the face of a copy of the plat and return

that copy to the-approving-authority from-whichaibs
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be constructed in phases, the amourdmyf surety bond
or other securityequired by the governing body shall be
limited to the phase of the project that is currebtiyng
constructed. The governing body may not require that
the subdividerprovide any security for improvements
soonerthan is reasonably necessdrgfore the com
mencementf the installation of thenprovements. This
paragraphapplies to all preliminary and fingllats,
dateotreeewth&eeme&eﬁth&plapanyageneyhavmg regardles®f whether submitted for approval before, on,
authorityto-object-under-sub.(2)-shall-notify thebd or after the dective date of thigparagraph .... [LRB
vider-and-all-agencies-having-the-authority-to-object, of insertsdate].
anyobjection-based-upon-failure of the plat to-comply SecTioN 53. 236.13 (2m) of the statutesasmended
with-the statutes-orrules-which-its-examination-under to read:
sub-(2)-is-authorized-to-covearr-if there-is-no-objection, 236.13(2m) As a further condition of approval when
it-shall- so-certify-on-the face-of a-copy-of- the plat and landsincluded in the plat lie within 500 feet of the ardi
returnthat copy-to-thelepartment. Afteeach agency and  naryhigh—water mark of any lake, anmgvigablestream,
thedepartment have certified that they havehjection lake or anyotherbody of navigable water or if land in the
or that their objections have beeatisfied, the depart  proposedlat involves lake or navigabktream shore
mentshall so certify on the face of the plat. If an agency landsreferred to in s. 236.16, the department of natural
fails to act within20 days from the date-of the receipt of resourcesto prevent pollution of navigableaters, or the
onwhich it received the copy oopies of the plat, and the departmenbf safety and professional services, to protect
departmenfails to actwithin 30 days-of receipt-of-the the public health and safetynay require assurancd
original from the date on which it received the copy of the adequatelrainageareas for private on-site wastewater
plat, it shall be deemed that there are no objections to thetreatmentsystemsand building setback restrictions, or
platand, upon demand,the departmershall-beso-certi provisionsby the owner for public sewage disposal facil
fied certify on the face of the plat-by-the-department ities for waters of the state, as defined in s. 281.01 (18),
SecTioN 49. 236.12 (4) of the statutes is repealed. industrialwastes, as defined in s. 281.01 (5), and other
SecTioN 50. 236.12 (5) of the statutes is repealed. wastes, as defined in s. 281.01 (7). The pu#ivage
SecTioN 51. 236.12 (8) of the statutes is renumbered disposafacilities may consist of one or more systems as
236.12(4m) and amended to read: thedepartment of natural resources or the departofent
236.124m) In order to facilitate approval of the final safetyand professionaervices determines on the basis
platwherewhenevemore than one approval is required, of needfor prevention of pollution of the waters of the
the subdivider-mayr subdividers agent shafile -a-true stateor protection of public health and safety
copy-of-the-platwith the eachapproving authority-or SecTioN 54. 236.15 (1)(intro.) of the statutes is
authoritieswith-which-the-original-of the final plathas-not renumbere®36.15 (1) (ac) and amended to read:
beenfiled—The-approval-of such-authorities—may be 236.15(1) (ac) All of the monuments required in
basedbn-such-copy but shall be-inscribed-on-the-original pars4{a)(ag)to (h) shall be placed flush with the ground
of the final plat.—Before-inscribing-its—approval,- the whereif practicable. Whenever placement of a monu
approving—authority-shall require-the—surveyortioe mentunder this subsection is required at a corner or point
ownerto-certify the respects-in-which-the originalioé that falls within a street or proposed future street, the
ﬂhat—plat_dt#eps#enuh%eepymmqedmeauen&mm monumenthall be placed in the sidiae of the street if

alis-given practicable.
atrue copy of the Dlat that the subdlwder or subdlvsder SecTioN 55. 236.15(1) (a) of the statutes is renum

agentsubmitted to the department bered236.15 (1) (ag) and amended to read:
SecTioN 52. 236.13 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended 236.151) (ag) Theexternal boundaries of a subdivi
to read: sionshall be monumented in the field by monuments of

236.13(2) (a) As a further condition of approvtie concretecontaining a ferrous rod one—fourth inch in
governingbody of the town omunicipality within which diameteror greater imbedded its full length, not lés=n
the subdivisionlies may require that the subdivider make 18 inches in length, not less than 4 inches square or 5
andinstall any public improvements reasonabbces inchesin diameterandmarked on the top with a cross,
saryor that the subdivider execute a surety bongror brassplug, iron rod, or othedurable material securely
vide other security to ensure that he or she will make embeddedor by iron rods or pipes at least 18 inches long
thoseimprovements within a reasonable time. Fhb and 2 inches in diameter weighing not less than 3.65
divider may construct the project in such phases as thepoundsper lineal foot. Solid round or square iron bars of
governingbody approves, which approval may not be equalor greater length or weight per foot may be used in
unreasonablyvithheld. If the subdividés project will lieu of pipes wherever pipes are specified in this section.
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Thesemonuments shall be placed at all corners, at eachroadson either side of-ahe navigabletream are pro
end of all curves, at the point where a curve changes itsvided.

radius,at all angle points iany line and at all angle points
alongthe meander line, said points to be lest than 20
feet back from the determined or approximasedinary
high water mark-of-the lake-drom-the bank-of the

stream,except-that-when-such-corners—or-points fall

SecTioN 61. 236.16 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

236.16(3) (b) No public access established under this
chaptemay be vacated except by circuit court action as
providedin s. 236.43, except that such public access may

within-astreet-or proposed-future-street-the-monumentsbe discontinued under s. 66.1003, subject to s. 66.1006
shallbe placed-in-the side line-of the st

reet

SecTioN 56. 236.15 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

236.15(1) (b) Allinternal boundaries and those-cor
nersand points not required to be marked by #1(ag)
shallbe monumented in tHeeld by like monuments as
definedin par{a)(ag) These monuments shall be placed
atall block corners, at each end of all cunaghe point
wherea curve changdss radius, and at all angle points
in any line.

SecTioN 57.236.15 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

236.15(1) (d) The lines of lots, outlots, parks and
public access antdnd dedicated to the public that extend
to lakes or to navigablstreams shall be monumented in

thefield by iron pipes at least 18 inches long and one inch

SECTION 62. 236.16 (4) of the statutes is amentied
read:

236.16 (4) LAKE AND NAVIGABLE STREAM SHORE
PLATS; LAND BETWEEN MEANDER LINE AND WATER'S EDGE
Thelands lying between the meander line, establighed
accordancevith s. 236.20 (2) (g), anithe waters edge,
andany otherwise unplattable lands which lie between a
proposedsubdivision and the wateredge shall be
includedas part of lots, outlots or public dedications in
anyplat abutting a lake orm@avigablestream. This sub
sectionapplies not only to lands proposed to be subdi
videdbut also to all lands under option to the subdivider
or in whichthe subdivider holds any interest and which
arecontiguous to the lands proposed to be subdivided and
which abut a lake or a navigabdtream.

SecTIoN 63. 236.20 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended

in diameter weighing not less than 1.13 pounds per linealto read:

foot, or by round or square iron bars at least 18 inches

long and weighing not lesthan 1.13 pounds per lineal

236.20(1) (&) The plat shall have—a-binding-giar
1-1/2 inches-wide-on-the left side—amdne—inch main

foot. These monuments shall be placed at the point ofon all ethersides. A graphic scale of not more tH£9

intersectiorof the lake or navigablgtream lot line with

feetto one inch shall be shown on each sheet showing lay

ameander line established not less than 20 feet back fromout features. When more than one sheet is useahfpr

the determined or approximateakdinary high water
mark of the lake-or-from-the bank-of the stream

SecTioN 58. 236.15 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:

236.15(2) AcCURACY OF SURVEY. The survey shall
be performed by a professionaind surveyor-registered
in-this-stateand if the error in the latitude and departure
closureof the survey oany part thereof is greater than the
ratio of one in 3,000, the plat may be rejected.

SecTion 59. 236.16 (3) (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

236.16 (3) (title) LAKE AND NAVIGABLE STREAM
SHOREPLATS; PUBLIC ACCESS

plat, each sheet shall be numbered consecutively and
shallcontain a notation giving the totalimber of sheets

in the plat and showing the relation of that sheet to the
othersheets and each shshall bear the subdivision and
countyname.

SecTION 64.236.20 (1) (b) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTION 65. 236.20 (2) (g) of the statutes is amended
toread:

236.20(2) (g) All lake-or-streanshore meander lines
for all lakes or navigable streams that eséablished by
the professional landsurveyor inaccordance with s.
236.15(1) (d), the distanceand bearings thereof, and the
distancebetween the point of intersection of sumban

SecTioN 60. 236.16 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended der lines with lot lines and the determined or approxi

to read:

236.16(3) (@) All subdivisions abutting on-a-haviga
ble lake ora navigablestream shall provide public access
atleast 60 feet wide providing access to-the \eater
mark waters edgeso that there will be publiaccess,
whichis connected to existing public roads, atmatre

matedordinary high water mark.

SecTION 66. 236.20 (2) (K) of the statutes is amended
toread:

236.20(2) (k) When a street is on a circular curve, the
mainchords of the right-of-way lines shall be drawn as
dotted ordashed lines in their proper places. All curved

thanone-half mile intervals as measured along the lake lines shall show either on the lines or in an adjoining

or the navigabletream shore except where greatear
valsand wider access is agreed ujpyrthe department

table,the radius of the circle, treentral angle subtended,
thechord bearing, the chord lengéind the arc length for

of natural resources and the department, and excludingeachsegment. The tangent bearing shallshown for
shoreareas where public parks or open—space streets oeachend of the main chord for all nontangeircular
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lines. When a circular curve of 30—foot radius or less is
usedto round dfthe intersection betweghstraight lines,
it shall be tangenb both straight lines. It is didient to
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claim, quarter—quarter section, section, township, range,
andcounty and by metes and bounds commencing with
amonument at a section or quarter section corngreof

showon the plat the radius of the curve and the tangentquartersection that is not the center of the section, or

distancedrom the points of curvature to the point of
intersectiorof the straight lines.

SecTION 67. 236.20 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

236.20(3) (b) The location of the subdivision shall

commencingvith a monument at the end of a boundary
line of a recorded private claim or federal reservation in
which the subdivision is located.

2. If the land islocatedhownin a recorded subdivi
sionor plat, recorded additiothereto;-the land-shall-be

be indicated by bearing and distance from a boundary deseribed-by-the-number-or-other-descriptiothelot;

line of a_government lot monumented in the original sur
vey or resurvey of Wsconsin,quarter section, recorded
privateclaim, or federal reservation in which the subdivi

block-or-subdivision-thereotp a recorded subdivision
plat, or recorded certified survey mépat has previously

beentied to-a-cornermarked-and-established-by the U.S.

sionis located. The monumentation at the ends of the publicland-surveythe monumented line of a quartersec

boundaryline shall be describeghd the bearing and dis
tancebetween them shown.

SecTioN 68. 236.20 (4) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

236.20(4) (b) All lands dedicated to public use
exceptroads-and-streehall be clearly marked “Dedi
catedto the Public”.

SecTioN 69. 236.20 (5) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

236.2005) (c) The water elevations of adjoining lakes
or navigablestreams athe date of the survey and the
approximatehigh-and-lowwater elevations of those lakes
or streams.All elevations shall be referred to some-per
manentestablished datum plane.

SecTionN 70. 236.20(6) of the statutes is created to
read:

236.20(6) PusLIC TRUSTINFORMATION. A final plat
of a subdivision, or a certified survey map of land, to
whichs. 236.16 (4) applieshall show on its face the fol
lowing statement:

“Any land below the ordinary high waterark of a
lake or anavigable stream is subject to the public trust in
navigablewatersthat is established under article IX, sec
tion 1, of the state constitution.”

SectioN 71. 236.21 (1)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

236.21(1) SIRVEYOR'S PROFESSIONALLAND SURVEY-
OR'S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH STATUTE. (intro.)
The certificate of the professional lasdrveyor whasur
veyed,divided,and mapped the land giving all of the-fol
lowing information,which shall have the same force and
effectas an didavit:

SecTiON 72.236.21 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

236.21(1) (a) By whose direction the professional
land surveyor made the survesubdivision,and plat of
theland described on the plat.

SecTioN 73. 236.21(1) (b) of the statutes is renum
bered236.21 (1) (b) 1. and amended to read:

236.21(1) (b) 1. —A Except as provided in subd. 2.,

a clear and concise description of the land surveyed,

tion, government lotrecorded private claim, or federal
reservatiorin which the land i¢ocated, the land shall be
describedby the subdivision name or certified survey
map number and the description of the lot and block
thereof

SecTION 74.236.21 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

236.21(1) (d) A statement that the professional land
surveyorhas fully complied with the provisions of this
chapterin surveying, dividingand mapping the land.

SeEcTION 75. 236.25 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

236.25(2) (a) It is a permanent nonfadirdack
imageon durable white media that is 22 inches wide by
30inches longr on other media that is acceptable to the
registerof deedscomplies with the requirements of s.
59.43(2m) (b) 4., and bears a department certification
no objection. Seals or signatures reproduced on images
complyingwith this paragrapishall be given the force
andeffect of original signatures and seals;

SECTION 76. 236.25 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended
toread:

236.252) (c) The plat shows dts face all the certif
icatesand afidavits required by ss.-236.20d236.12(4)
(3)and 236.21

SECTION 77.236.25 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended
toread:

236.252) (d) Theplat shows on its face the approval
of all bodiesrequired by s. 236.10 to approve or the certif
icateof the clerk that the plat is deemed approved under
s.236.1 (2) (a)

SecTION 78. 236.32 (except 236.32 (title)) of the
statutesis renumbered 236.32 (1m), and 236(3&)
(intro.), (a) and(c), as renumbered, are amended to read:

236.32(1m) (intro.) Any of the following may be
fined not more than $250 or imprisoned not more than
oneyear in county jail for any of the following violatians

(a) Any owner professional landurveyoyor subdi
vider who fails to place monuments as prescribed in this
chaptemwhen subdividing land.

(c) -FailsAny person who fail$o replace properly any

divided,and mapped by government lot, recorded private monumentsvhich thathave been removed or disturbed
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when ordered to do so by the governing body of the
municipality or county in which the subdivision is
located.

SecTioN 79. 236.32 (2m) of the statutes is credied
read:

236.32(2m) Each monument to which a violation
undersub. (1m) applies constitutes a separate violation.

SecTioN 80. 236.34 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

236.34(1) (a) The survey shall be performed and the
mapprepared by a professiodahd surveyor-registered
inthis-state The error in the latitude and departale
sureof the survey may not exceed the ratio of ane
3,000.

SecTioN 81. 236.34 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

236.34(1) (b) All corners shall be monumented in
accordancavith s. 236.15 (1) (acje), (d), and (g).

SecTioN 82. 236.34 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

236.34(1) (c) The map shall be prepared in aecor
dancewith s.ss. 236.16 (4) an2i36.20 (2) (a), (b), (c), (e),
(. (@), (h), (i), (). (k), and (L) and (3) (b), (d), and (e) at
agraphic scale of not more than 500 feet to an inch, which
shall be shown on each sheet showing layout features.
The map shall be prepared withbénding magin 1.5
incheswide and a 0.5 inch mgin on all other sides on
durablewhite media that is 8 1/2 inches wiolg 14 inches
long, or on other media that is acceptable to the register
of deeds,with a permanent nonfading black image.
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236.34(1) (d) 2. A clear andoncise description of
the land surveyed, divided, and mapped by government
lot, recorded private clainguarter—quarter section, sec
tion, township, range andounty; and by metes and
boundscommencingwith a monument at a section or
quartersection corner of the quarter section that is not the
centerof a section, or commencing with a monumant
theend of a boundary line of a recorded private claim
federal reservation in which the land is located;.offif
howeverthe landslocatedshownin a recorded subdivi
sionor plat, recorded addition to a recorded subdivision,
thenby-the number-or-other-description-of the-lot,-block
or-subdivision;-whiclplat, or recorded certified survey
mapthathas previously been tied-to—a-cornermarked and
establishediy the U.S. public-land-survahe monuy
mented line of a quarter section, government lot,
recordedprivate claim, or federal reservation in which
theland is located, thiand shall be described by the sub
division name or certified survey map number and the
descriptionof the lot and block thereof

SecTioN 86. 236.34 (1) (d) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

236.34(1) (d) 4. A statement that the professional
land surveyor has fully complied with the provisions of
this section in surveyingjividing, and mapping the land.

SecTIoN 87.236.34 (1) (e) of the statutes is amended
to read:

236.34(1) (e) A certified survey map may be used
dedicationof streetsand other public areas, and for grant

Whenmore than one sheet is used for any map, each sheghg easements to the public or any person, SQGEGOE

shall be numbered consecutively and statitain a nota

tion giving the total number of sheets in the map and
showingthe relationship of that sheet to the other sheets.
“CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP” shall be printed on the
mapin prominent letters with the location of the land
governmentot, recorded private claim, quarter—quarter
section,section, township, range and county noted. Seals
or signatures reproduced on images complying with this
paragraptshall be given théorce and déct of original
signatures and seals.

SecTioN 83. 236.34 (1) (d) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

236.34(1) (d) (intro.) The map shall includecartifi-
cate of the professional landurveyor who surveyed,
divided,and mapped the land which has the same force
and efect as an didavit and which gives all of the fol
lowing information:

SecTioN 84. 236.34 (1) (d) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

236.34(1) (d) 1. By whose direction the professional
land surveyor made the survedivision,and map of the
landdescribed on the certified survey map.

SecTioN 85. 236.34 (1) (d) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

porationmarked or noted on the maghen owners’ cer
tificates and mortgagees’ certificates which are in
substantialljthe same form as required by s. 236.21 (2)
(a) have been executed and the city council or village or
town board involvechave approved such dedication or
grant Approval and recording &fuch certified surveys
shallhave the force andfett provided by s. 236.29.

SecTion 88. 236.34 (2) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

236.34(2) (b) 1. The certified survey map idated
for record within-612 months after the date of the last
approvalof the mapand within-2436 months after the
dateof thefirst approval of the map.

SecTioN 89. 236.34(4) of the statutes is created to
read:

236.34(4) VacaTioN. A certified survey map maye
vacatedby the circuitcourt of the county in which the
parcelsof land are located in the same manner and with
like effect as providedh ss. 236.40 to 236.44, except that
applicationfor vacation of the certified survey magy
bemade by any of the following:

(@) The owner of any lot or outlot in the land that is
the subject of the certified survey map.
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(b) The county board ithe county has acquired an DESIGNERS, AND PROFESSIONAL
interestby tax deed in any lot or outlot in the land that is LAND SURVEYORS
the subject of the certified survey map. SecTion 95. 443.01 (1m) of the statutes is created
SecTioN 90. 293.37 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended read:
to read: 443.01(1m) “Constructionsurveying” means sur

293.37(2) (&) A mining plan, including a description veyingor mapping that is performed support of infra
anda detailed map of the proposed mining site drawn to structuredesign, in support of improvements related to
ascale approved by the department. Aerial photographsprivateand public boundary lines, or in support of con
may be accepted if the photographs show the details tostructionlayout or historic preservation, and establishing

the satisfaction othe department. The map, plao, any postconstruction documentation related to that sur
photographtshallbe prepared and certified by a compe veyingor mapping.

tent engineer licensed professionaurveyor or other SecTioN 96. 443.01 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
personapprovedoy the department, and shall show the read:

boundarie®f the area of land which will befatted; the 443.01(3) “Examining board” means the examining
drainage area above and below the-atka location and  board of architects, landscape architects, professional
namesof all streams, roads, railroagispelines,and utit engineersdesignersand_professiondand surveyors.

ity lines on or within 1,000 feet of the sjtthe name of SecTioN 97. 443.01 (3b) of the statutéscreated to
theowner or owners of the sit¢he name of the cityil- read:

lage,or town in which the site is locateahd the name of 443.01(3b) “Geodetic surveying” means surveying

anyother city village, or town if within 3 miles of the site.  to determine the size and shape of the earth qréese
Themap or photograph shall be accompanied by descrip positionsof points on the surface of the earth.

tive data as required by the department, includinghbtit SecTion 98. 443.01 (3r) (c) of the statutes is
limited to the soil conservatioservice soil capabilities amendedo read:
classification®f the afected area, the anticipatgdom 443.01(3r) (c) Professional services performed by a

etry of the excavatiorthe estimated total production of registeredyrofessionaland surveyor-or-by-apersen-who
tailings produced, the nature and depth of the overbur hasin-effect-a-permitunders.443.06 (3)

den,the elevation of the water tabbnd such other infor SecTioN 99. 443.01 (4) of the statutes is repealed.
mation about thegeology of the deposit as the depart SecTioN 100. 443.01 (6s) of the statutes is created to
ment,after consultation with the geological and natural read:

history survey finds is necessary to evaluate the appli 443.01(6s) “Practice ofprofessional land surveying”
cant’smining plan and reclamation plan. meansany of the following:

SecTioN 91. 295.48 (1) (intro.) of the statutes, as (a) Any servicecomprising the establishment or rees
createdby 2013 Wisconsin Act 1is amended to read: tablishmentof the boundaries of one or more tracts of

295.48(1) GeneRrAL. (intro.) An applicant for a min landor the boundaries of any of the following interests in
ing permit shall submit as part of the application a mining real property:
planthat includes a description of the proposed mining 1. The rights—of-way of roads or streets.
siteand either a detailed map drawn to a scale approved 2. Air or subsurface property rights.
by the department aserial photographs, if the pheto 3. Public or private easements.
graphsshow the details to the satisfaction of the depart (b) Designing or coordinating designs for the-pur
ment, prepared and certified by a competent engineer poseof platting or subdividing land into smaller tracts.

licensedprofessionasurveyoy or other persoapproved (c) Placing, replacing, restoring, or perpetuating

by the department that show all of the following: monumentsn or on the ground to evidence the location
SecTioN 92. 440.03 (13) (b)34. of the statutes is  of a point that is necessary to establish boundaries of one

amendedo read: or more tracts of land or the subdivision or consolidation
440.03(13) (b) 34. Land surveypoprofessional of one or more tracts of land or to describe the boundaries
SecTioN 93. 440.08 (2) (a) 39. of the statutes is of any interest in real property identified in p@).

amendedo read: (d) Preparingmaps that depict any interest in real
440.08(2) (a) 39. Land surveyqrprofessional Feb propertyidentified in par(a) for the purpose of establish

ruary 1 of each even—numbered year ing the boundaries of any such interest in real property
SecTioN 94. Chapter 443 (title) of the statutes is (e) Preparing any of the following:

amendedo read: 1. An official map established or amended under s.

CHAPTER 443 62.23(6), established or amended under the authofity
EXAMINING BOARD OF ARCHITECTS, s.61.35, or adopted under s. 60.61.
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, 2. An assesstw plat under s. 70.27.

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS, 3. A map or plat of cemetery lands under s. 157.07.
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4. A subdivision plat, certified survey map, or cofrec
tion instrument under ch. 236.

5. A condominium plat or correction instrument
underch. 703.

6. A project and time—share property plat under s.
707.215.

() Performing construction surveying or geodetic
surveyingin connection with any dhe practices speci
fied in pars. (a) to (e).

SecTioN 101. 443.01 (7m) of the statutes is created
to read:

443.01(7m) “Professional land surveyor’” meaas
personwho, by reason of his or hknowledge of law
mathematicsphysical sciences, and measurement-tech

nigues,acquired by education and practical experience,

is granted a license under this chapteemngage in the
practiceof professional land surveying.

SecTioN 102. 443.02(4) of the statutes is amended
to read:

443.02(4) No person may engage in orfesfto

443.06(1) (b) Each yeabutnot more than 4 years,
of work or training completed in a curriculum_in the prac
tice of professionaland surveying approved by the pro
fessionaland surveyor section, or ofsponsiblehage
of land-surveyingeaching the practice of professional
land surveyingmay beconsidered as equivalent to one
yearof qualifying experience in-land-surveying-wakle
practiceof professional land surveyingnd eactyear
but not more than 4 yearspmpleted in a curriculum
other than the practice of professioriahd surveying
approvedoy theprofessionaland surveyor section, may
be considered as equivalent to one—half yeagualify-
ing experience.

SecTioN 107. 443.06 (2) (intro.) of the statutés
amendedo read:

443.06(2) REQUIREMENTS;CERTIFICATEOFREGISTRA
TioN LICENSE (intro.) The_professiondand surveyor
sectionmay grant a-certificate of registratiaa-dicense
to engage in the practice of professiotzadd -surveyor
surveyingto any person who has submitted to it an

engagen thepractice of profession#nd surveying in
this state or use or advertise any title or description-tend

ing to convey the impression that the person_is a profes

application the required fees, and one or more of the fol
lowing:
SecTion 108. 443.06 (2) (a) of the statutes is

sionalland surveyounless the person has been-issued arepealed.

certificateof registration-ogranted a-permit-tpractice

licenseunder this chapter to engage in the practice af pro
fessionaland surveying

SectioN 103. 443.06 (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

443.06 (title) Registration Licensure require-
mentsfor pr ofessionalland surveyors.

SecTioN 104. 443.06 (1) (title) of the statutes
amendedo read:

443.06(1) (title) ReGISTRATION LICENSURE APPLICA-
TION, QUALIFYING EXPERIENCE.

SecTioN 105. 443.06 (1) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

443.06(1) (a) Application forregistration-asland
surveyoror a-permitlicenseto engage in thpracticeof
professionalandsurveyingshall be made to the profes
sional land surveyorsection_of the examining board
underoath, on formgrovided by the department, which
shallrequire the applicant to submit such information as
the professionaland surveyor section-of the-examining
boarddeems necessaryrhe professiondhndsurveyor
sectionmay require applicants to pass written or oral
examinationsor both. Applicants who do not have an
arrest or conviction record, subject to s$11.321,
111.322 and 11.335, shall be entitled to beregistered or

issuedgranteda-permitlicenseto engage in thpractice
asof professionaland-surveyorsurveyingwhen satis

S

SecTion 109. 443.06 (2) (am) of the statutés
amendedo read:

443.06(2) (am) Evidence satisfactory to the profes
sionalland surveyor section that he or she has received
abachelots degree in a course_in the practice of profes
sionalland surveying or a related field that has a duration
of not less than 4 years and is approved by the profes
sional land surveyor section, and that he or she has
engagedn the practice of professionahd surveying for
atleast 2 years-of-land-surveyingd haslemonstrated
practiceof satisfactory character that indicates it
applicantis competent to engage in giactice of profes
sionalland surveying, if thapplicant has passed an oral
andwritten or written examination administered by the
professionalland surveyor section.—Thiparagraph
apphest&aeﬂ%&eﬁh&land%uweye#seeﬂeﬁmnapphca

theland-surveyor section-after June-30,-2000.
SecTion 110. 443.06 (2) (b) of the statutes is

repealed.

SecTion 111. 443.06 (2) (bm) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

443.06(2) (bm) Evidence satisfactory to the prefes
sionalland surveyor section that he or she has received
anassociate degree in a course in the practice of profes
sionalland surveying or a related field that has a duration
of not less than 2 years and is approved by the profes

factory evidence is submitted that the applicant has metsional land surveyor section, and that he or she has

oneor more of the requirements of sub. (2).
SecTioN 106. 443.06 (1) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

engagedn the practice of professionahd surveying for

atleast 4 years-of-land-surveyingd haslemonstrated
practiceof satisfactory character that indicates it
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applicantis competent to engage in thiactice of profes
sionalland surveying, if thapplicant has passed an oral

andwritten or written examination administered by the
professmnalland surveyor section. —'FthaJtaghaph

SecTion 112. 443.06 (2) (c) of the statutes is
repealed.

SectTioN 113. 443.06 (2) (cm) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

443.06(2) (cm) Evidence satisfactory to the profes
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443.10(5) Fees;ReNewALs. The_professiondand
surveyor'ssurveyorsection shall grant a-cettificate of
registrationas-alicense to engage in the practice of-pro
fessionalland-surveyosurveyingto any applicantvho
hasmet the applicable requirements of this chapidre
renewal date for the-certificalieenseis specified under
s.440.08 (2) (a), and the renewal fee for the certificate
licenseis determined by the departmemider s. 440.03
) ().

SectTion 121. 443.12 (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

443.12 (title) Disciplinary proceedings against

sionalland surveyor section that he or she has engaged irprofessionalland surveyors.

the practice of professional larsiirveying forat least 10

yearsofland-surveyingnd has demonstratpdactice of
satisfactorycharacter thandicates that the applicant is

competento engage in theractice of profession#nd

SecTiON 122. 443.12(1) of the statutes is amended
to read:

443.12(1) The professional land surveysection
may reprimand_a professional larsdirveyor or limit,

surveying,if the applicant has passed an oral and written suspendpr revoke the-certificatef registratiorlicense
or written examination administered by the professional of any_professiondbnd surveyqrfor the practice cny
land surveyorsection. This paragraph applies-te-actions fraud or deceit in obtaining theertificatelicense or any

of the land-surveyor section applications for licenses
to engage in the practice of professiolaald-surveyors’

certificatessurveyingthat are submitted to the profes

grossnegligencejncompetenceor misconduct in the
practiceof professionaland surveying.
SecTioN 123. 443.12(2) of the statutes is amended

sional land surveyor section after June 30, 2000 and to read:

beforeJuly 1, 2019

Section 114. 443.06 (2) (d) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

443.06(2) (d) An unexpired certificate of registra
tion, certificate ofcertification, or licensas a land sur

443.12(2) Chages of fraud, deceit, gross negli
gence, incompetence,or misconduct may be made
againstany professional landurveyor by the profes
sionalland surveyosection or any person. Such ges
may be made on information and belief, but shall be in

veyor or to engage in the practice of professional land writing, stating the specific acts, be signed bydbe

surveyingissued to the applicant llye proper authority

plainantand besubmitted to the examining board. All

in any state or territory or possession of the United Stateschargeshall be heard according to the rules promulgated
or in any other country whose requirements meet or unders. 440.03 (1).

exceedhe requirement forregistratidicensurein this

SecTiON 124. 443.12(3) of the statutes is amended

subsectionif the applicant has passed an oral and written to read:

or written examination administered by the professional
land surveyor section.

SecTioN 115. 443.06 (2) (e) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTiON 116. 443.06 (2) (em) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 117. 443.06 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 118. 443.10 (title) of thestatutes is amended
to read:

443.10 (title) Applications, certificates, licenses,
rules, and roster.

SectioN 119. 443.10 (2) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

443.10(2) (b) Thefees for examinations and-licenses
credentialsas defined in s. 440.01 (@), granted under

443.12(3) If after a hearing 3 memberste in favor
of reprimand or limiting, suspendingy; revoking the-cer
tificate of registratiorlicenseof a_professiondbnd sur
veyor,the_professional land surveysgction shall notify
thesurveyor to that &ct. The surveyor shall return the
certificatelicenseto the examining board immediately
onreceipt of notice of a revocation. The action of the pro
fessionalland surveyosection maybe reviewed under
ch.227.

SecTioN 125. 443.12(4) of the statutes is amended
toread:

443.12(4) The professional land surveysection,
for reasondt deems stiicient, may reinstate-a-cettificate
of registratiorlicenseto engage in the practice of profes
sionalland surveyinghat has been revoked, if 3 mem

this chapter are specified in s. 440.05, and the fee forbersvote in favor of such reinstatement. This subsection

renewalof such-licensesredentialss determined by the
departmentinder s. 440.03 (9) (a).

SecTioN 120. 443.10(5) of the statutes is amended
toread:

doesnot apply to a-certificate-of registratiboensethat
is revoked under s. 440.12.

SecTioN 126. 443.134 of the statutes is created to
read:
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443.134Exception for photogrammetry and con
struction surveying. Nothing in this chapter may be
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443.14(16) A person who performs services related
to natural resources management if any map that is pre

construedo prohibit a person who has not been granted paredas a part of those services contains the following
alicense to engage in the practice of professional landstatement:“This map is not a survey of the actual bound

surveyingunder this chapter from utilizing photogram
metry or remote sensing techniques or performing-4topo
graphicsurveying, construction surveying, or geodetic
surveyingfor purpose®ther than a boundary establish
ment or reestablishment specified in s. 443.01 (6s).

SecTioN 128e. 443.14 (8) (intro.) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 128m. 443.14 (8) (a) ofthe statutes is
renumberedi43.14 (8) and amended to read:

443.14(8) An employee of a professioriahd sur
veyor registered-in-this-state-or-authorizedpractice
undera-permit while working doing surveying work

underthe supervision of the employeBuch-exemypif
the employee-shalk not-bein responsible chge of the

practiceof professionaland surveying.

SecTion 129. 443.14 (8) (b) of the statutes is
repealed.

SectioNn 130. 443.14 (8) (c) of thestatutesis
repealed.

SectioN 13le. 443.14 (8) (d) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 131m. 443.14 (8m) of the statutesdseated
to read:

443.14(8m) (a) Subject to pa(b), an employee or
contractorof any of the following whileengaged in land
surveyingis exempt from the provisions of this chapter:

ary of any property this map depicts.” In this subsection,
“naturalresources management” includes all of the fol
lowing:

(@) The managemenf state lands under ss. 23.09,
23.11,27.01, and 28.04.

(b) The control of invasive species, as defined.in
23.22(1) (c).

(c) The cultivation or harvesting of raw forgsbd
ucts,as defined in s. 26.05 (1).

(d) The management of county forests under s128.1

(e) The practice of forestras defined in s. 77.81 (2),
including sustainable forestras defined in s. 28.04)
(e); any serviceprovided in connection with an orger
the preparation of an application for an ordander
subch.l or VI of ch. 77;and any forestry operation, as
definedin s. 823.075 (1) (c).

SecTioN 132m. 443.14 (17) of the statutes is created
toread:

443.14(17) A person who prepares a map that
depictstemporary trails, easements, or othegs of lands
if the map contains the following statement: “This map
is not a survey of the actual boundary of any property this
mapdepicts.”

SecTioN 132s.443.14 (18) of the statutes is created
to read:

443.14(18) An employee or agent of the department

1. The provider of a broadcast service, as defined inof natural resources, department of agriculture, teade

$.196.01 (1m).

2. The provider ofa cable service, as defined in s.
196.01(1p).

3. A commercial mobile radiservice provideras
definedin s. 196.01 (2g).

4. A public utility, as defined in s. 196.01 (5).

5. A telecommunications provideais defined in s.
196.01(8p).

6. A videoservice provideras defined in s. 196.01
(22r).

7. A cooperative associationgamizedunder ch. 185
for the purpose of producing or furnishing heat, light,
power,or water to its members only

(b) The exemption under pda)appliesonly if the

consumeprotection, departmewf transportation, pub
lic service commission, board edmmissioners of pub
lic lands, or department of militaryfairs who createa
geographidnformation systems map if done within the
scopeof his or her employment or agency

SecTioN 133. 443.18 (2) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

443.18(2) (b) If it appears upogomplaint_to the
examiningboard by any persooy is known to the-land
surveyorsection-of theexamining board that any person
who is-net-authorized-is-practicing-orfefing does not

havea licenseto engage in thpractice_of professional
land surveying in this state, or who it exempt or
exceptedfrom the licensure requirements undars

employeeor contractor is engaged in services described chapterjs engaging in or ééring to engage in the prac

in s. 443.01 (6sfa) 3., (c), (d), or (f) for or on behalf of
the provider or cooperative.

SecTioN 132. 443.14 (1) of the statutes is amended
to read:

443.14(11) Any professionaland surveyor-regis
teredlicensedunder s. 443.06 who is engaged in the-plan
ning, design, installatiomgr regulation of land and water
conservatioractivities under ch. 92 or s. 281.65.

SecTioN 132e.443.14 (16) of the statutes is created
to read:

tice of professional land surveying in this stdtepro-
fessionaland surveyor section, tlexamining board, the
departmentthe department of justice, or the district
attorneyof the proper county may investigate and may
in addition to_anyother remedies, bringction in the
nameand onbehalf of the state to enjoin the person from
practicingengaging iror offering to_engage in thgrac
tice of professionaland surveying.

SecTioN 134.470.025 (7) of the statutes is amended
toread:
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470.025(7) A professionaland surveyorregistered
licensedunder ch. 443 who is engaged in the planning,

design,installation,or regulation of land and water con
servationmactivities under ch. 92 or s. 281.65.

SecTioN 135. 703.02 (6m) of the statutes is amended
to read:

703.02 (6m) “Correction instrument” meanan
instrumentdrafted by a-licensegrofessionaland sur
veyor that complies withthe requirements of s. 59.43
(2m) and that, upon recording, corrects an errordora
dominium plat. “Correction instrument” does not
includean instrument of conveyance.

SecTioN 136. 703.02 (13r) of the statutes is created
to read:

703.02(13r) “Professional land surveyor” means a
professionaland surveyor licensed under ch. 443.

SectioN 137. 703.1 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

703.11(2) REQUIREDPARTICULARS. (intro.) A conde
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accuracyin compliance with this subsectiday a civil
engineer,architect, or licensedprofessionalland sur
veyorauthorized-tgractice-his-or-herprofession-in-the
State

SecTion 142. 703.13 (7) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

703.137) (c) Plats and plans showing the boundaries
anddimensions separating the new units together with
their other boundaries and their new identifying numbers
or letters shall be prepared. The plats and plans shall be
certified as to theiraccuracy and compliance with this
subsectiorby a civil engineerarchitector-licensegro

fessionaland surveyor-authorized-to-practice-his-or her
professionn-the-state

Section 143. 703.13 (8) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

703.138) (c) Plats and plans showing the boundaries
and dimensions of the newnit together with the new
identifying number or letter shall be prepared. The plats

minium platmay consist of one or more sheets, shall be andplans shall be certified as to their accuracy and-com
producedon media that is acceptable to the register of pliancewith this subsection by a civil enginearchitect,

deedsand shall contain at leaste following particulars:
SectioN 138. 703.1 (2) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
703.11(2) (b) A survey of the property described in
the declaration complying with minimum standards for
property surveys adopted by the examining board of

architectsJandscape architects, professional engineers,

designersand_professiondand surveyors and showing
the location of any unit or building located or to be
locatedon the property

SecTioN 139. 703.11 (4) of the statutes is amended
to read:

703.11(4) SIRVEYOR'S PROFESSIONALLAND SURVEY-
OR'S CERTIFICATE. A condominium plat is sti€ient for

or licensedprofessionalland surveyor—authorized- to
practicein-this-state

SecTioN 144. 707.215 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

707.2152) REQUIREDCONTENTS. (intro.) A plat filed
for recording under sub. (1) may consist of one or more
sheetsshall be produced on media that is acceptable to
theregister of deedsind shall contain at least all thie
following:

SecTioN 145. 707.215 (3) of the statutes is amended
to read:

707.215(3) ForM OF MAPS AND PLANS. All survey
mapsand floor plans submitted for recording shalldge
ibly prepared with a binding nmgin of 1.5-inches-on-the

the purposes of this chapter if there is attached to or leftside-and-a-one=inch-nggm one inchonall-ethersides

includedin it a certificate of alicensgutofessionaland
surveyorauthorized-to-practice-that-profession-in- this

statethat the plat is a correct representation of the condo
minium described and the identification and locatidn

on durable white media th& 14 inches in length and 22
inchesin width, or on other media that is acceptable to the
register of deeds,with a permanent nonfading black
image. The maps and plans shall be drawn to a conve

eachunit and the common elements can be determinednientscale.

from the plat.

Section 140. 703.115 (1) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

703.1151) (b) Provides that a condominium instru
mentmay be rejected only if it fails tcomply with the
applicablerequirements of ss. 703.095, 703(2) (a),(c)
and(d) and (3), 703.275 (Bind 703.28 (1m) or if the pro
fessionalland surveyors certificate under s. 703.14)
is not attached to or included in the condominium plat.

SecTioNn 141. 703.13 (6) (e) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

703.13(6) (e) Plats and plans showing the altered
boundariesand the dimensions thereof betweetjoin
ing units, and their identifying numbers or letters, shall
prepared.The plats an@lans shall be certified as to their

SecTioN 146. 707.215 (5) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

707.215(5) SURVEYOR'S PROFESSIONALLAND SUR-
VEYOR'S CERTIFICATE. (intro.) A plat issuficient for the
purposef this chapter if attached to or includedfie
plat is a certificate of a_profession#dnd surveyor
licensedto-practice-in-this-statender ch443 and the
certificateprovides all of the following:

SecTioN 147. 709.02(1) of the statutes is amended
to read:

709.02(1) In regard to transfers described in s.
709.01the owner of the property shall furnish, not later
than 10 days after acceptance of a contract of sale or
optioncontract, to the prospective buyer of tireperty
a completed copy of the report under s. 709.03 or
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709.033whichever is applicable, subject to s. 709.035,
exceptthat the owner may substitute oy entry infor
mationsupplied by a licensed engingarofessionaland
surveyor,as defined in s. 443.01 (7nay, structurapest
control operatqgrby anindividual who is a qualified 3rd
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(1) Notwithstanding section 443.02 (4) of the stat
utes,as afected by this act, on thefettive date ofhis
subsectiona person who has been granted a certifiafate
registrationas a landurveyor under section 443.06 (2),
2011stats., is considered to be granted a license to engage

party,or by a contractor about matters within the scope in the practice of professional land surveying under sec

of the contractds occupation, if thenformation is in
writing and is furnished on time and if the entry to which
it relates is identified, and except that tener may sub
stitute for any entry information supplied by a public
agency. Information that substitutes for an entry on the

tion 443.06 (2) of the statutes, afeafed by this act, and
the professional land surveyor section of the examining
board of architects, landscape architects, professional
engineersdesigners, and professional land surveyors
shallissue to the person a liceriseengage in the practice

reportunders. 709.03 or 709.033 and that is supplied by of professional landurveying under section 443.06 (2)

aperson specified in this section may be submitiead
certified on a supplemental report prepared by the per

son, as long as the information otherwise satisfies the

requirementaunder this section. A prospective buyer

of the statutes, asfatted by this act.
SecTioN 153.Initial applicability .
(1) PROFESSIONALLAND SURVEYORS.
(&) The treatment of section 26.09 (3) (b) 1. of the

who does not receive a report within the 10 days,may statutedirst applies to surveys recorded on theetive

within 2 businesgdays after the end of that 10-day
period,rescind the contract asfle or option contract by
delivering a written notice of recision to the owner or to
theowners agent.

SecTion 148. 709.07 of the statutes is amended to
read:

709.07 Liability pr ecluded. An owner is not liable

for an error or omission in a report under s. 709.03 or

709.033if the owner had no knowledge of that error or
omission,if the error or omission was based on informa
tion provided by a publiagencyby a licensed engineer
professionaland surveyqrasdefined in s. 443.01 (7m)
structuralpest control operatoor qualified 3rd partyor

dateof this paragraph.

(b) The treatment of section 70.27 (5), (6), &np
(intro.) and (d) of the statutes firapplies to assesser
platsmade on the &ctive date of this paragraph.

(c) The treatmemf section 157.07 (1) of the statutes
first applies tdands surveyed and platted on tHe&fve
dateof this paragraph.

(d) The treatment of section 157.07 (2) and (3) of the
statutedirst applies to cemetery plats and maps created
onthe efective date of this paragraph.

(e) The treatment of section 236.21 (1) (intro.), (a),
and(d) of the statutes first applies to plats certified by a
professional land surveyasdefinedin section 236.02

by a contractor about matters within the scope of the con (9b) of the statutes, as created by this act, on feetafe

tractor'soccupation.

SecTioN 149. 710.09 of the statutes is created to read:

710.09 Navigable stream does not divide pacel.
Unlessotherwise provided by local ordinance, a naviga

ble stream running through a parcel of land does not, in

andof itself, divide the parcel into 2 parcels if the parcel,
on both sides of thetream, is owned by the same owner

SecTion 150. 893.37 of the statutes is amended to
read:

893.37Survey. No action may be brought against an
engineeor any professiondand surveyqras defined in
s. 443.01 (7m),to recover damages for negligence,
errors,or omission in the making of any survey nor for
contribution or indemnity related to such negligence,
errors,or omissions more thahyears after the comple
tion of a survey

SectioN 151. 2009 Wisconsin Act 376sectionl13
(1) is amended to read:

[2009Wisconsin Act 37pSection 13 (1) Théeat
mentof section 236.13 (1) (b)-ar@d)-(a)of the statutes
first applies to preliminary plats,an cases in which no
preliminaryplats are submitted, final plats that atds
mitted for approval on the fetctive date of this subsec
tion.

SecTioN 152.Nonstatutory provisions.

dateof this paragraph.

(f) The treatment of section 236.02 (2m) of the stat
utesfirst applies to correction instruments that are drafted
onthe efective date of this paragraph.

(g) The treatment of sections 236.15 (2) and 236.34
(1) (a) of the statutes first applies to surveys that are per
formedon the efective date of this paragraph.

(h) The renumbering andmendment of section
236.320f the statutes and the creation of section 236.32
(2m) of the statutes first apply to the placement, removal,
or disturbance of monuments, or the failure to replace
monumentspn the efiective date of this paragraph.

(i) The treatment of section 236.34 (1) (d) (intro.), 1.,
and 4. of the statutes first appliectatified survey maps
offeredfor recordon the dictive date of this paragraph.

() The treatment of section 703.02 (6m) of the stat
utesfirst applies to correction instruments drafted on the
effectivedate of this paragraph.

(k) The treatment of section 708.) of the statutes
first applies to condominium plats certified on thieef
tive date of this paragraph.

(L) The treatment of section 703.13 (6) (e),(€7)
and (8) (c) of the statutes first applies to condominium
platsandplans certified on the fefctive date of this para
graph.
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(Lm) The treatment of section 707.215 (5) (intro.) of
the statutes first applies to certifications madetbe
effectivedate of this paragraph.

(m) The treatment cfections 709.02 (1) and 709.07
of the statutes first applies to original reports furnistred
the effective date of this paragraph.

(n) The treatment of section 893.87the statutes
first applies to acts or omissions occurromgthe efec-
tive date of this paragraph.

(2) RLATS AND CERTIFIED SURVEY MAPS.

(a) The treatment ddections 236.12 (2) (intro.), (a),
(ac),and (b),(3), (4), (5), (6), and (8), 236.13 (2m), and
236.20 (1) (b) of the statutes, the renumbering and
amendmentf section 23611 (2) of the statutes, arlde
creationof section 23611 (2) (b) of the statutes first apply
to preliminary plats grin cases in which no preliminary
platsare submittedto final plats, that are submitted for
approvalon the eflective date of this paragraph.

(b) The treatmenbf sections 236.025, 236.15 (1)

(intro.), (a), and (d), and 236.34 (1) (b) of the statutes first

appliesto surveys performed on thdegdtive date of this
paragraph.

(c) The treatment of section 236.20 (1) (a), (2) (g) and

(k), (3) (b), (4) (b), (5) (c), and (6) of the statutes first
appliesto final plats, and to certified survey maps if
applicablethat are submitted for approvat the efec-
tive date of this paragraph.

(d) The treatment of sections 236.21 (1) (b) and
236.25(2) (c) and (d) of the statutes first applies to final
platsthat are dered for record on the fetctive date of
this paragraph.
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(e) The treatment of section 236.34 (1) (d) 2. and (2)
(b) 1. of thestatutes first applies to certified survey maps
that are ofered for record on the fetctive date of this
paragraph.

(f) The treatment of section 236.34 (1) (e) of the stat
utesfirst applies to certified survey maps that are-sub
mitted for approval on the #dctive date of this para
graph.

(3) RECORDINGMEDIA.

(a) The treatment of section 70.27 (2) of the statutes
first applies to assesssiplats that are fered for record
onthe efective date of this paragraph.

(b) The treatment of section 236.25 (2) (a) of the stat
utesfirst applies to final plats that arefefed for record
onthe efective date of this paragraph.

(c) The treatment of section 236.34 (1) (c) of the stat
utesfirst applies to certified survey maps that affered
for record on the édctive date of this paragraph.

(d) The treatment of section 703.(2) (intro.) of the
statutesfirst applies to condominiunplats that are
offeredfor recordon the dkctive date of this paragraph.

(e) The treatment of section 707.2(5 (intro.) and
(3) of the statutes first applies to time—share property
platsor time—share property survey maps and floor plans,
asapplicable, that are fefred for record on thefekctive
dateof this paragraph.

SecTion 154 Effective date.

(1) This act takes &ct on the first day of the 4th
monthbeginning after publication.




